Downie, Chelsea

Subject: FW: Parkhill Estates v.2
Attachments: Appeal of Land Use Permit 883 SA Creek Rd.pdf; 1000 SA Creek Road CUP.PDF

From: Jeff Nelson [mailto:jeff@jeffnelsonlaw.com]

Sent: Monday, May 21, 2012 9:43 AM

To: 'SupervisorCarbajal@sbcbosl.org’; 'dfarr@countyofsb.org’; ‘jgray@co.santa-barbara.ca.us';
'steve.lavagnino@countyofsb.org'

Cc: 'Tuttle, Alex'; 'Russell, Glenn'; 'Ghizzoni, Michael’; ‘'rbahl@co.santa-barbara.ca.us"; 'Villalobos, David’
Subject: Parkhill Estates v.2

Dear Chair Farr & Supervisors,
To add to the record and our input...

Attached are links to County documents we previously sent to the staff.

e B’nai B’rith was required to do improvements to the Tuckers Grove/San Antonio Creek
Road connection which P&D staff did not require them to do when they got land use
clearance, although P&D says that was covered or deemed unnecessary in a
subsequent permit for another party whose property is adjacent to that road
connection.

e Also attached is a letter related to the permitting of that other home near that road
connection (Fee). It confirms that the County made a commitment to local residents
that it would maintain this road link as emergency access after its use as a fully
functioning road was switched to emergency access in the 1970s.

In any case, no project in that area was ever required to have a focused EIR on this issue and
the County has represented that it will continue to maintain it as a fully functioning emergency
road connection, as that was the very justification for limiting its use to less than a full public
road.

There is no nexus between that issue and the build-out of Parkhill Estates v.2 which is
proposed exactly consistent with the General Plan, which includes multiple elements including
the Land Use Element and the Housing Element.

Jeff Nelson

The Nelson Law Firm

735 State Street Suite 212
Santa Barbara California, 93101
Phone (805) 845-7710
jeff@jeffnelsonlaw.com
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AGENDA ITEMS

October 22, 2001 ITEM #: ‘ /

Santa Barbara County Planning Commission MEETING : !
Attn Cammissioner Farr DATE: ool

Subject: Fee Appeal of Revocation of Land Use Permit

Commissioner Farr,

My name is Ken Simpson and ! an~ a neighbor of Mr. David Fee who is in the
process of appealing the revocation of his Land Use Pemit (#00-LUS-164 GO). It
would appear that he is actually appealing an appeal filed August 20,2000 (#01APL-
00000-00014).

When Mr. Fee began his work on the Site at 883 San Antonio Creek Road, it
was under the guise of Utility installation with a Permit for that purpose. In the
ensuing months, he proceeded to bring in dump truck load after dump truck load of
boulders, trees, etc. and generally used this site as a storage facility for his work and
equipment. He then began grading the Site without permit, built wails both on site,
and along the existing road within the County Right-of Way.

It is my understanding that during this time period he was tol~ by County
Ingnectors to cease work on at least a couple of occasions, yet he continued his e
grading, wall building etc. During this process, the amount of material ano equipment
that was mcved up and down this stretch of San Antonio Creek Road was
tremendous for the amount of work that should have been occurring there, even if it
were {0 have been Perinitted and Legal

In August of last year an appeal was filed ar- the necessary action was finally
{aken that required Mr. Fee not only to cease work, but to restore the property as
best he could to original condition. He has now for arguments rake, done twice the g
grading hat should have been necessary to develop the Site and it will once again
need to be graded in order to construct a home with any semblance of a yard Three S
grading operations for one smell building Site seems a bit excessive to me with the : §r
negative impact on the 4 neighbors who adjoin Mr. Fec's Parcel.

Itis my understanding that this is ot the first time that Mr. Fee has chosen the
most expedient, yet not properly permitted rcute to Site Development. It seems to be
his normal way of going about whatever his business might be.

P Taha s

My main concern at this point is that Mr. Fee has, or at least did have the
property on the market for sale. | am not aware of what the County may have
alrzady exacted from Mr Fee in the way of fines for repairs within the County's rad
Right-of Way or if they are evan concerned with this issue. The portion of San )
Antonio Creek Row d from the last existing home a! address 885 on the westerly side




ot v Street, to the bottom of the hill at the northeasterly end of Tucker's Grove Park
is in a terrible state of disrepair. This is the direct result of Mr. Fee's use of this Site
for storage of his heavy equipment and the multitude of daily trips with that
equipment and the above mentioned boulders, trees etc.

Since this is one of only two fire exits out of the area when a fire burns in a
southerly direction from San Marcos Pass, we who live on this stretch of road are
coicerned that this road be maintained in good repair specifically for that purpose.
When the County closed off this read through Tucker's Grove Park, the residents
here were assured that it would always be maintained so that in the event of a fire
(such as the Painted Cave fire), exiting the area via this road would not be a problem.
Unforwunately, Mr. Fee's activities including the illegal alteration of the natural
drainage has caused the southerly edge of the road to erode in places as well as the
destruction of some of the paved areas.

{ am ware that Temple B'nai Brith was required as a condition of their recent
Building Perniit to maintain this section of road for fire access. It seems to me that
would only be ‘air if Mr. Fee had left them something structurally sound to work with
from the beginning

It is my opinion that Mr. Fee should be responsible for making all necessary
repairs to the road prior to, or as a condition of the sale of the property, or if he really
does intend to build, a bond should be posted for that work prior to re-issuance of a
Building Permit.

I can be contacted at work at the following number (805) 966-2224.
Thank You,
o S

Ken Simpson

905 San Antonio Creek Road

Santa Barbara, Ca. 93111




COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
CALIFORNIA

PLANNING COMMISSIO]

COUNTY ENGINEERING BUILDING,
123 E. A NAPAMU ST
SANTA BARRARA, CALIF. 93101.2050
PHONE 805 582 2uih
FAN 805: 36 2

October 26, 2001

David Fee
SI82 Sveamore Canvon Road PLANNING CONMISSLN
Sianta Barbara, C A 93T0OR HEARING O 0 TOBER 24, 2001

S Fee Appeal of Land Use Permit Revocation, 01APL-00060-00114

Hearmng on the request of Daad oo owier (o consider tne Appeal 0TAPL-00000-t00 14 fappoeal
Vugust 200 2000 of te Planming and Davelopinent Department's decision to revoke the lnd wse pee
O0-1 T'S-1 04 GO that would have allowed the construction of a single family residence of approsimaiey
2017 square feetin the 1-E-1 Zone District under Artiele T The applicaten invebves AP Noo 067-100-
014, locared at the sowthern terminus of San Antonio Creek Road adjacent to Tocker™ Crone Conme
Sarkadidre sed as S83San vonie Creeh Road, Goletaarca, Sceeond Superyiaornd Disag

Dear NMr. Fee
A1 the Planmimg Commission heanng of ()ctubcrkfﬁ. 2001, Commissiorar Fare i
Commissioner Oberdech und carried by a vore oi 3-0 (Needham Farnum aosonti o

Adopt the required findings for the project specificd in Attachment D of the siottrepor
October 17,2000 and

Deny the appeal. OTAPL -00000-0007 4

Decisions of the Planning Commissien may be appealed w0 the Board of Superviscis By the apphic
or any interested person adversely atfectea by such decision  Appeal applications may be obtuned &
the Clerk ot the Board's office. The appead form must be filed along with anv attachmants 1o the U1
of the Boardl In addition o the appeal form a concise suminary of {ifty words or Jess. stauny
reasens for the appeal. must be submitted with the appeal. The summars statement will be used
public noticing of sour appeal pefore the Board of Supervisors. The appeal, which shall he inwrid
together with the accompanying apphicable fee must be filed with the Clerk of the Bowrd of Supervisors
within ten (10) calendar davs of the date of the Planning Commission's decision The appeal period
for this project ends on November 5, 2601 at 5:00 p.m.

i dhis dectston s appealed a filing fee for non-applicant appeals is $435. tor appireant anpeals the tee
is $2.000 and must be dedivered w the Clerk of the Board Office at 103 Lost Anapamiu Stieet, Roem
407, Santa Barbara, CA

Hthix action o appealed s Tetter or a copy should be taken to the Clest o the Roard of sunervisors

in order o determine that the appeal s filed within the alowed appeal periow ond o colleet

required appea’ fee
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Ce Na OV APE cant0.0001d bee Appead of and Uae Permut Resocation ¢00-1US 164 GO
Ficarine Date October 24, 200
Pavo b
cight 1o ten feet of non-engineerad roek retatning wal! had also been constructed  Also
observed was o reercation vehicle that had been attached 1o utilities and appearad o
be mbabied
o 120700 - A sienspection determined that sand has been imported onte the site to be
used for a new walkway Beeause there s no current vahid burlding permt on file o
this el the importation of sand does not constitute construction material but rather.
constittites addittonal grodig
¢ 12700 - From another site myveshigation it appears that sord and niaterial have heen
relocated on-site
o 2O - The appellant was directra fo submitan appheation for complete restoration
of the sites meorder o retur the site 1o ts ornmal configuration contouis
& 3901 N bee submitted e Tand nse (OTLUP 06000 00226) and eradimg (01GRD
O000O0 0041y permnt applications for site restoration,
o S901 - The Tand Use Penmt (OFLUP 00000 002201 for <itc restoralion s s
approved
e S 1500 - The Grading Permit (OTGRD 000D0OG G041 ) for stle restordlion v s (ssid
Fhe apoetlant eventually did bring the propert. m conformance with the appicable
somng ordmanee regulations subsequent (o the revoeatior of the pernut However, on the
date the permit was revoked. the property was not in comphance with appheable zomny
provisions Therefore. statl correctly determuned that the property was not 1 compluare.
with all Bwss rales and regulations pertuming to somng uses and any other applica
ZONINE Provisions,
75 APPEALS PROCEDURE
Fre acbon of the Plannimg Comnnssion nas be appealed to the Board of Supervisors within ten
calendar davs of sind action
ATTACHMENTS
A Appeltent’s appeal submntial
Is fetter ot revocanon
( History of activities
L3
1 Faindings
PESNDEN SYSGROUP Dev Rov WP APPE AL DHapl-00000-00014 pe sl dog
@ .




CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

-LUP-053 GO
ame: B'™Nai B Rith Pre-School, Caretaker’s Residence & Parking
ddress: 1000 San Antonio Creek Road

040-11 Z(DP\ 'NG DERM*T

1S @ J] =
IS e '>'<‘ [fi’i L
SANTA BARBARA CC PLANNNG & DEVELOPMENT
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
ARTICLE Il "HAPTER 35
85-CDP-060 RVOI
A Conditional Use Permit is Hereby Granted:
Congregation B'nai B'rith
PROJECT ADDKESS: ZONE:
Anicle I, i-E-l,  (Single Family

\_/

Residentiad)
PERVISORIAL

f Goleta, Second

A Prc-school Building (4.573 sq. ft.),
Caretaker’s  Residence (1.936.5 sq. f.), additional parking lot
improvements and landscaping.
us permit is subject to compliance with the following condition(s1:

This Revised Conditional Use Permit is based upon ard limited to compliance with the project
«cription, the hearing exhibits marked A through G dated September 22, 1999, and conditions
.+ approval set forth below. Any deviations from the project description, exhibits or conditions
must be reviewed and approved by the County for conformity with this approval. Deviations
may require approved changes to the permit and/or further environmental review. Deviations
without the above described approval wiil constitute a violation of permit approval.
oject Description:
e apphicant. B'nai B'rith. is requesting a revision to their existing Conditional Use Permit {85-CP-060) to expand the existing
1ai B'rith facility (ten. © and “social hall”, outdoor chapel, pre-school building, caretaker’s residence) located at 1000 San
tonic Creek Road by 22 4,115 square foot (sf) classroom building and replacing a mobile home with a permanent 1,190
-aretaker’s residence - attachment 1, Vicinity Mag).
wsroom Ruilding: Tue »roposed 4,573 square foot classroom building would be 183" 2% by 34', and would be located
roximately 100 fect rom the southem site boundary and approximately 77 feet and 105 fe«t from the eastern and western site
ndaries respectfully. The proposed classroom building would provide six pre-school classrooms each with z bathroom,
age closct and teacher’s office. A pre-schoo! office, reception area ard bathroom will be located at the west...« end of the
sroom building. Each clzssroom will have an outdoor play yard. The play yard will be enclosed with a fiv 1 high wood
‘¢ with interior fencing that may be removed to enlarge the play yard area. The proposed ¢xpansion ;d provide
‘tional space to accommodate 35 additional shildren (capping cnroliment to 72 students) and six additional staff members
led to the existing 16 staff members (temple and pre-school) and 2 caretakers), for a total of 24 staff members. The new
{ing would be Jocated south of the existing pre-school classrooms and temple on a portion of the existing asphalt play area.
structure’s exterier facing would be compatible to the B’nai B'rith temple and existing pre-schoo! classrooms:
toker’s Residence: The proposed 1,936.5 square foot single family residens  vould be 65' 27 by 30, and would be located
oximately 66' from the western sitc boundary, 41’ southwest of the existi. ; temple, and 28’ northwest of the proposed
room building. The proposed caretaker's residence will replace the mobile home currently being used as the caretaker's
ence, that is proposed to be removed. Toe proposed caretaker’s residence would include a workshop and storage area in :
ion to two bedrooms, a bathroom, living and dining area, kitchen, and one car garage. The structure’s exterior facing ;¢
4 be compztible to the B'nai B'rith temple and aisting pre-school building. i
ng Area:  An existing parking area approximately 128’ by 130’ is located in the northern section of the property. The
ng parking arca will be improved and restriped providing parking for 74 vehicies and two handicap parking spaces (76




=

total). Vehicles may enter the existing parking area via San Antonio Creek Road. A onc-way access driveway will encircle
within the existing parking lot. A tv.o-way driveway leading to the proposed parking area connects to the southivest comer of
the existing parking {0t The proposer parking area is approximately 144' by 32’ and would be located in the southwest cormer
of the propurty in an area currently being used as an overflow parking area, The proposed parking area would provide parking
for up to twelve vehicles in addition to two handicap spaces (16 total) for a total of onsite striped parking 10 91 spaces. A one car
garage is j.roposed for the coretaker’s residence.  The layout of the site plan provides a 3C' turning radius adjacent to the
proposed parking ntca. for fire apparatus 4nd easy access for parenis picking up their children,

Other Imprevements: The project would involve removing the existing access driveway to the overflow parking arca and
redesigning this driveway for two-way traffic which will connect to the new parking arca. A new fire hydrant will be installed
immediately neth of the carctaker's residence. Five exterior hooded puic lights with directional shields, would be installed in
the proposed parking area to improve lighting ard site security.

Proposed Landscaping: Seven Pepper trees and possibly onc pine tree will be removed to =onstruct the caretiker’s 1esidence.
Two Pepper trees will be reimoved that are located within the proposed acc2ss driveway to the naw parking ar¢a. The asphalt
play arca between the existing “nd proposea pre-school buildings will be repfaced with a grass field. Oaks will be planted along
the western edge of the proposed parking area, oak trees, olive trees, shrubs and groundcover will L installed adjacent to the
proposed classroom building an. caretaker’s 1csidence. Existing landscaping would be improved with new plantings within the
existing parking arca and south of the proposed classroom play yard area.

Modification to Spetion 35-263.1 o) Article 11!+ Section 35-263.1 of Article 111 states where non-residential parking arcas
abut residentially izoned or developed property, a wall or solid fence of not less than five-feet in height shall be erected and
maimntained between the parking area and the adjoining residentially zoned or developed property. The property west of the
project site 1s zoned Single Family Residential (1-E-1) with single family dwellings located above the proposed parking arca.
Conscquently, a wall or soid fence would nor adequately screen the proposed parking arca. Section 35-255.9 allows for
moditications 1o parking requirements, such as a wall or solid fence. In this case, proposed landscaping along the western
property line will be more aesthetically pleasing than a wall or solid fence, as required by the zoning ordinance.

Mod'ification 1o Section 35-256.1 of Acvicle 111 Section 35-256.1 of Article 111 states a Single Family Develling and two
family dwellings shall provide two parking spaces per dwelling unit.  The proposed caretaker’s unit provides a one-car
garage. Secrion 35.315.12.1 allows for modifications to parking requirements. The applicant requests a modification to
provide one parking space instead of two spaces as required by the zoning ordinance.

Evxisting Activities/Uses.  The applicant has stated that the proposed expansion is to allow existing program: and ministries to
fun. tion more efficienly and to accommodate existing and proposed school enrollment and activities. Existing use consists of
over 30 programs/special events. These include pre-school, after school care programs (Monday-Friday, 32 students and 8
staff), Parent Meetings (4 times/year, 20 people); Religious School (3 times/week/September-May, 10-100 pecple): Religious
Scheel dinners (7 Thanksgiving Luncheon and Passover Seder (1 each/year, 30 people); B'nai B'rith Lodge dinner (4"
Thursday/January-October, 50 peuple); Religious Services (Friday Evenings 1-4 times/month, 70 peaple: Religious Minyan and
Torah study (Saturdays, 10-15 people); Introduction to Judaism (5 Sundays/January-May, 20 people): B'nai Mit;vah Famly
Class (4 wecks otily/October-November, 20 people); B nai Mitzvahs (30 times/year, 175 people); B'nai Miczvah receptions (25
times/year. 175 people): Temple Choir (August-June, 15 people): Tt en Choir (October-January, 25 people): Rosh Hashanah and
Yom Kippur (2 services each/Septemiber only, 750 people); Hanukkah Concert (1 Sunday/December, 350 people); Leadership
Development classes (first Tuesday/October-April, 13 people); Temple fund-raisers (3 evenings/year, 200 people): Purim Play
and Camival (1 Sunday/Fetruary or March, 200 people); Temple Board meetings (1/m¢ nth, 32 people); Commitice Meetings
(10 times/month, 5-15 people); and other religious traditions of the Jewish Community (various times/year, 10-25 people).
Existing structuce's on the property include a temple, pre-school building, “Abraham’s Outdoor Chapel”, recreational play yard
(asphalt and grass) and parking area,

No increase in the exisi: Church seating capacity of 240 seats is proposed as part of thi, CUP revision. There would be no
change in the current school schedule which is as follows: student drop-off : 7:30 a.m.; student pick-up: 1:00 p.m:. and 6:00 p.m.
(Moncay through Friday). The applicant has provider a matrix of existing activities and events as part of this applicaticn {sec
Attachmen: 3). The applicant does not propose any additional expansiun of existing progroms or ministries as a result of the
proposed building expansion. By Temple policy, B'nai B'rith does not lease out any space for any program of any other
organization. No changes in this policy arc proposed with this application.

Grading: The project would require approximately 75 cubic yards of excavation and 755 cubic yards of fill. It is anticipated
that approxinately 572 cubic yards of soil would be excavated and recompacted to adjust for shrinkage to provide a level
building pad for the proposed classroom building, caretaker®s residence, and to facilitate proper drainage within the proposed
parking area.
Additional Informsion: Access to the site is provided from San Antonio Creek Road located on the north side of the site. Water
would be provided by the Goleta Water District. Sewer service would be provided by the Goleta Sanitary District.

The grading, development, use, and maintenance of the property, the size, shape, arrangement, and location of structures,
parking areas and landscape arcas, and the protection and preservation of resources shall conform to the project description
above and the hearing exhibits and conditions of approval below. The property and any portions thereof shall be sold. leased
or financed in compli ince with this project description and the approved hearing exhibits and conditions of approval herete



RRH The Fual Landscape Plan shall provide the following: (1) ample landscaping along the western property boundary to

screen the proposed parking area from adjacent residences, (2) ample landscaping along the perimeter of the caretaker's
residence. (3) additionat piantings along the northern property line, (4) all oak trees shall be a minimum 15 gallon in
size, () ail Majestic Beauty olive trees shall be 24" box or a fast growing varicty should be selected, (6} all dead trees
shall be replaced with a compatible species, and (7) clinging vines and shrubs shall be planied along the south facing
pre-school play yard fence. Plan requirements: The applicant shall submit landscape plans for review and approval
by P&D and the Board of Architectural Review prior to approval of Land Use Permits. Specified landscaping shall be
incorporated in the landscape plan. Timing: Landscaping shall be installed prior to occupancy clearance.
MONITORING: Permit Compliance shall photodocument installation and maintenance of landscaping per plan.
Permit Compliance signature 1s required for reicase of performarce sceurity.

The existing trash storage arca shall modified to be architecturally compatible with the project design. The storage arca
shall be enclosed with a solid wall of sufficient height to screen the area and shall include a solid gate. The trash
storage arca shall be mairtained in good repair. Plan Requirement: The applicant shall submit architectural drawings
of the trash storage enclosure for review and approval by P&D and the Board of Architectural Review prior to approval

of Land Use Permits. Location and design of trash storage arca shall be denoted on project plans. Timing: Trash
storage arca shall be instalied prior to occupancy clzarance.,

MONITORING: Permit Compliance shall inspect prior to occupancy clearance.

PROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

35, Demolition and/or  icess construction materials shall be separated onsite for reuse/recycling or proper disposal
{e.g.. concrete and asphalt). During grading and construction, separate bins for recycling of construction matenials
and brush shall be provided onsite. Plan Requirements: This requirement shall be printed on the grading and
construction plan. Permittee shall provide P&D with ru. 2ints for recycled materials or for separate bins. Timing:

Materials shall be recycled as necessary throughout ¢ sastruction, Al materials shall be recycled prior to occupancy
clearance.

MONITORING: P&D shall review receipts prior to occupancy ¢learance.
Plan Requirements and Timing: The applicant shall prepare a Parking Plan which demonstrates that adequate off-
street parking will be available {or daily emple opcrations and all special events. The plan shali include copics of
parking agreements between Congregation B'nai B'rith and other nearby facilities demonstrating that a combined total
of a mumimum of 134 additional parking spaces will be available, The p'an shall provi!~ for shuttling of congregates
between the off-site parking area(s) and the temple. The plan and agreemenis shall be reviewed and approved by P&D
and County Counsel and shall be executed prior to approval of a land use permit for the Congregation B'nai B'nith
project.  Proof of renewal of the parking agreements shall be provided to P&D annually. If the offsite parking
agreement cannot be renewed, the County may require the applicant to initiate a modification of the Conditional Use
Permit for the temple to ensure that adequate parking is available,
MONITORING: P&D shall ensare comphiance with agreements prior to approval of Land Use Clearance and
Permit Compliance shall periodically monitor compliance in the field.
The applicant shall submit a plan to improve the abandoned portion of San Antonio Creek Road through Tuckers
Grove Park to an operitional level for emergency access. The plan shall include cost vstimates for wree trimming
and installation of a guard rail and/or &::rctional ground sign and reflectors along the southern edge of the
emurgency access road pursuant to Coun?y ftandards. All tree trimming shall be evaluated and conducted under the
direction of a P&D approved arboristbiolegist. Plan Requirements: The Emergency Access Improvement Plan
shali be submitted for review and approva: to P&D, County Counsel, Public Works, County Fire, and County Parks
Depirtment. Timing: Funding for the initiat improvements shall be provided by the applicant prior to approval of
Land 'ise Permits and shall be cqual to the vzlue of a guard rail and/or directional ground sign, trec trimming, and
labor costs. The County shall complete the work as shown on the approved Emergency Access Improvement Plan.
MONITORING: P&D and County Fire shall inspect tree trimming and guard rail and/or directional ground sign
and reflectors installations for compliance with the approved plan prior to occupancy clearance
The applicant shall submit a revised Emergency Disaster Plan which addresses evacuation of pre-school children in
the event of an area fire. Plan Requirements: The plans shall specify an off-site locatinn where children will be
evacuated to and the method of evacuation. If made available by the County, evact .on shall occur through
Tucker's Grove Park. Parents of children attending the pre-school shall be notified in writing of the evacuation plan
and shall be instructed to not attempt to access the site during a fire emergency. Timing: The plan shall be prepared

in coordination with Planning and Development and other applicable agencies and shall be approved by Planning
and Lxevelopment prior to Land Use Clearance.
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CONDITIONS OF 85-CP-060

Church and Allied Facilsties Conditions:

8a.

Cad
w

b.

35¢.




Planning Commission Heaning of Scptember 22, 1999
Broar B rith Classroom Buldwe and Caretaker’s R adence

Page 7

review and approval to P&D. County Counsel, Public Works. County Fire, and County
Parks Dcpartmeat. Timing: Funding for the inital improvements sheu! be provided by
the applicant prior to approval of Land Lse Permits and shal! be equal to the value ot 4

guard rai] and or directional ground sign. tree trimnung. and labor costs The County
shall complete the work as shwn on the approved Emergencey o aceess Improvement
P |

e n

MONITORING: P&D and County Fire shall snspect tree tranming and guard rail

and/or directional ground sizn and retlectors instailations for compliance aith the
approved plan prior to occupancy clearance

Cordition 35¢. 18 added

s8¢ The applicant shall subpiit a revised Fmergeney Disaster Plan which addresses
evacuation of pre-school chiidren in the event of an area fire Plan Requirements: he

plans shoil specity an off-site location where children will be evacuated to and the

method of evacuation 1t made avail_ble by the County . evacuation shail occur through

Tucker's Grove Park. Parents of children attending the pre-scheol shall be otitied in

writing of the evacvation plan and shall be instructed to not attempt 1o aceess the site
during a fire_ emergeney. Timing:  The plan shall be prepared i coordination with
Planning and Development and_other_applicable agencies and s approved by
Planning und Development prior to Cand Use Clearance, '

The attach:d findings and conditions reflect the Planning Conunission’s action of September 22,
1999.

Decistons of the Planning Commission ruay i appealed to the Board of Supersisors by the applicant
or any interested person adversely atfected by such decision, Appeal applications many be obuared o
the Planning & Development Department or the Clerk of the Board's otfice The appeal torm nust be
filed along v ith any attachments 1o the Clerk of the Board. In addition to the appeal torm a conciae
summary of fifty words or less, stating the reasons for the appeal, must be submitted with the opeal,
The summary statement will be used for public noticing of your appeal before the Pord ol
Supervisors. The appeal, which shall be in wniting, together with the applicable fee, must be filed with
the Tlerk of the Board of Supervisors within ten (10) calendar days of the date of the Plnning
Commission's decision. The appeal period ends on October 4, 1999

[¥this deciston is appealed a filing tee for non-applicant appeals is $433, for applicant appeals the fee
is $2,000 and must be delivered to the Clerk of the Board Office at 105 Fast Anapamu Street,
Room 407, Santa Barbara, CA.

i

Asvert J. MeCur |,
Secretary to the Planming Commission

x¢  Case Filer 83-CP-060) RVOL
Planning Commission File
Richard Corral, Planning Technician
Address File: 1000 San Antonio Creck Road, Goleta, CA 93117

AppheantOwner: Conjrrgithsn Mleg ROk ARA0 et oo




37
8.
39.

40.

41.

A church and allied facilities shall be permitted in accordance with the application of B nai B'rith Church, (Case no.
66-CP-98, on property generally described as Assessor Parcel No, §9-040-05 and -09, generally located on the east
side of thz proposed southerly extension of San Antonio Creek Road, southerly of Via Los Santos, Goleta Valley.
All buildings and structures shall observe residential setbacks.

Mo driveway shall exceed thirty fect in width at the property line,

Cornpliance with provisions of the County Road Department letter of January ! 3, 1967 as follows:

a. Provide the County Road Depatrtmient with a letier agreeing to construct asphaltic driveways from the
church parking lot to San Antonio Road southerly 10 Cathedral Oaks Road.

b. Redesign parking lot frontage to provide two driveways, not to exceed thirty feet in width, rather than three
as shown,

c. The cast side of the existing barricade on the south side of Via l.os Santos may be removed and a
ternporary driveway constructed to serve the proposed church.

a. The grade and alignment of San Antonio Creek Road extension shall be set by the County Road
Department.

e, Priot to the start of any improvements within the road right-of-way, the applicant shall obtain a Road

Encroachment Parmit and Excavation Permit for the County Road Department per Ordinance 1491 dated
November 26, 1963,

f. Prior to final approval of subject development plan, all conditicns of approval on Lot Split 10,604 shall
have been complied with and Lot Split shall have been recorded.
g The discrepancy which appears between the Lot Split plat and the development plan on the south property
line shall be resolved prior to approval of either.
Note: Lot Split plat shows 205.65 feet
Development Plan shows 195.00 feet
h. Compliance with the z2'ove conditions prior to occupancy of any building within proposed project.

Compliance with provisions of the County Health memorandumn of January 10, 1967, as follows:

a. All development shall be connected to and served by potable water from an approved source,

b. All development shall be connected to and served by the public sewer. No private sewage disposal
installation to be permitted.

Compliance with provisions of the Director, Division of Intergovernmental Services letter of
January 9, 1967, as follows:

a. That they shall anex the property in question to County Service Area No. 3. Said annexatien shall by
completed prior to issuance of any occupancy permit.
b That they shall adhere to Board Resolution No. 66-622 relative to street lighting policy.

Qutdoor Church Service Conditions:

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

The size, shape, location of the outdoor chapel shall be developed in substantial conformity with
Planning Commission Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2, dated August 17, 1983.

Surrounding area of the cutdoor chapel shall be landscaped to the satisfaction of the Resource
Management Department Landszape Planner.

The applicant shall obtain a Zoning Clearance and Building Permit.

Noise generated by the outdoor chapel use shall not exceed 65 dBA at a structure used for human
habitation.

The outdoor chapel shall be used as follows:

a. Not after 9:00 p.m.

b. For services of the Temple.

c. In lieu of indoor facilities, i.e. not in addition to indoor facility.
d. Maximum twenty (20) times a year.

No sound amplification shall be utilized.
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Plann.ng Commission Hearing of September 220 1649
3 a0 B oth Classroom Building and Caretaher's Restdence
P' eh

Eows Seven Pepper trees and possibly one pine tiee will be removed to comstruct the caretakes’s
residence.

Condirion 33 iy revived

The Final Landscape Plan shall provide the ol ing. (D) ample landscaping wong the western
ample landscaping along the perimeter of the care: uh.r s residence. () additonal plantings along

the nurthumpm&m |1m. Ay ali udk tru\ ah il h d mmmm nis 'u,xl%nn mane l") al nhu trees

»h 1H h&, "4 bﬂ\ orat; l\tj_:rmwm olive | tree m "1 thg \1.Jutu. Hcmm vartets (o) all L{L ui 'ru\

'j m}: lhc wm’* t:ung Bn«;}”mg'lpa\ mrd fenc s, W&MWMA
' : memwrn;wm boundan to scicen the proposed parking area
!E‘m‘,ﬂ‘b;"j’tl!,,_{&‘_!i’_&,’,}}_:} ‘—' sasdidtarcg uh A ,\f\f'\r \;\rx,uu <n 1 TSR IVRIE LYY I’\ 1] L btk f b3
sirualetiosol thestauciuses. Plan requirementss The apphicant shal. submit landscape plans
fnr review and approval by P&D and the Board of Architectural Raview prior to approval of [and
e Permits Specified landocapiey shall be gacorporated e the andscape plan. Timing:

i,amisuxpm; shall be installed priot o occupaney clearance.

MONITORING:  Permit Comphaence shall photodocument ainstallation and mamtenance of

fandscaping per plan Permit Compliance signature s regrured for release of performance
security

Condition 35a s added

35+ Plan Requirements and Tiring:  The appheant shall prepare o Parking Plan which
demonstrates that adequs treet parking will be avalable toramly ple Cperation
and all “special’ ucms. ~ The plan shatl mclude copres ot park: rh preeients hehwec
¢ nm.rq._dumn B B nth and other ne. zrh\ faciiities d;munm ity th N 4 cambined tosal
o! a minimum of 1314 addinoral parking spaces will be avalabic” The plan il provide
for shuttling of congregates between the oftsite parkimg arears) and the wmple The plan
.xmhywmuus shall be resiewe J::gpd approved byt id\l) and County Counsel and shall be
exeeuted prior o approval of a land use permit for the ¢ Ufnl"k&.. xtmn Bonan B project
l’nmt of renewal of the parking agreements shall be pmwkd o P&ED anm . 1t the
oftsite_parking agreement cannot be renewed. the Couvaty may n.qm.g the wphmm o
intate_a_modification ot the Condironal Use Pcmm tor ru terpic tooensure tha

adequate parking s avarlable 7

s

MONITORING: '[ft\:,l?‘\.mllwgr}\uru compliance with agreements prior to pprosal of
! ‘omphiance shall periocically momtr complance m

and Use Clearance and Permit
llu hz.l J

Condition 33h 15 added

35b. The applicant shall submit a plan te improve the ubandond p\s.lhm of San Antonm
C rct.TRoad thmm.h Tuchers Grove Park 1o an opuatmnﬂ le Inr:c VETEENCY duvess
The px y shail include const esumates for tree trmming Amdrumml Hon nl Al vtmul
mui or directional ~ground sign and rnﬂumrx along the Qf\vf*f.{,r luo e umx:< nee
access rnaqursuAnt v Counts \!xmhxrd\ All tree g mnw Cshall b 1Iu werd an

umdudt.d unf.ig.r lfm direction ol a !’&.D 1ﬂi\rmu1 \rimn\x ‘\nmn\\( O Plan




